A RESOLUTION OF THE VERNAL CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE CHARGES FOR SERVICES FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT FEES AND RECORDS REQUEST FEES.

WHEREAS, the Vernal City Council of Vernal City desires to amend charges for service.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordered and resolved by the Vernal City Council as follows:

SECTION 1. CHARGES FOR SERVICE.

Fee: Map & Publication Sales

Zoning Map (large)	\$20.00
Zoning Map (small)	\$10.00
Street Map	\$ 5.00
Planning, Zoning & Subdivision Book	\$ 6.00
Public Works Construction Specification Book	\$ 5.00
Vernal City Budget	\$10.00
Records Requests / Copies (individual pages of documents)	\$.20/page <u>*</u>

Actual cost for compiling information if applicable.

1) Cost of staff time for compilation, formatting, manipulating, packaging, summarizing, tailoring, search and retrieval and other direct administrative costs for complying with a records request;

2) The actual incremental cost of providing electronic services associated with formatting or interfacing the information.

Fees: **Indigent Defense** \$50.00 / hr

Fees: **Police Accident and Fire Reports** \$5.00/report + actual compilation costs

Fees: Police - Vehicle Impound \$2.00/day

> **Criminal Background Checks** \$15.00 / applicant

No charge to Vernal City

Applicant referred by Vernal City Business \$5.00 / applicant

Sex Offender Initial Registry Listing \$20.00 / applicant

Updating listing No charge

10 Card Fingerprinting up to 3 Cards \$10.00

Additional Card \$5.00

Extraction of personal digital data from computer determined to be contraband:

\$150 for first hour

\$75 per hour or any portion thereof after first

hour

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this resolution shall be severable and if any

provision thereof or the application of such provision under any circumstances is held invalid, it shall not affect any other provision of this resolution or the application in a different circumstance.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall become effective July 1, 2018.

PASSED, AND ADOPTED this 20th day of June, 2018.

Mayor Doug Hammond

ATTEST:

Quinn Bennion, City Recorder